Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Assets & City Services				J	
Operations					
Transfer Station					
Weighbridge (public)		1		1	
Up to 5 tonne	С	Taxable	tonne	18.00	20.00
5 tonne - 10 tonne	С	Taxable	tonne	19.00 31.00	21.00
10 tonne - 20 tonne Over 20 tonne	C C	Taxable Taxable	tonne tonne	41.00	33.00 43.00
Recycling/Waste Station	<u> </u>	Гахаыс	torrie	41.00	40.00
Account customers (industrial)	С	Taxable	per tonne	191.75	197.50
Rubble	C	Taxable	per tonne	195.00	200.00
Green cone	С	Taxable	each	192.00	192.00
Graffiti cleaning	С	Taxable	each	Quote	Quote
Drainage cleaning systems	С	Taxable	each	Quote	Quote
Mattresses	С	Taxable	each	25.00	30.00
Gas Cylinders up to 9kg	С	Taxable	each	10.00	10.00
Gas Cylinders over 9kg	С	Taxable	each	15.00	15.00
Fire Extinguishers Solar panels (if available)	C	Taxable Taxable	each	15.00 0.00	15.00 3.00
E-waste - Non NTCRS (residents)	C	Taxable	per m3	0.00	100.00
E-waste - Non NTCRS (non residents)	C	Taxable	per m3	0.00	105.00
Scrap metal (residents)	C	Taxable	per m3	0.00	100.00
Scrap metal (non residents)	C	Taxable	per m3	0.00	105.00
Banyule residents (general waste)	C	Taxable	per m3	95.00	100.00
Other residents (general waste)	С	Taxable	per m3	100.00	105.00
Banyule residents (green waste)	С	Taxable	per m3	75.00	80.00
Other residents (green waste)	С	Taxable	per m3	80.00	85.00
Account customers (municipal)	С	Taxable	per tonne	191.75	197.50
Kerbside Collections					
Hard Waste	<u> </u>	ı			
Additional hard waste collection (if available)	С	Taxable	per m3	0.00	130.00
Additional hard waste - mattresses (if available)	С	Taxable	per item	0.00	60.00
Kerbside Waste Services					
Commercial waste service	С	Taxable	240 litre	484.85	499.35
Commercial waste service with residence	С	Taxable	80 litre	231.65	238.60
Commercial waste service with residence	С	Taxable	120 litre	346.45	356.85
Downsizing kerbside bin	С	Exempt	per item	0.00	60.00
Charge for larger residential bin	С	Exempt	120 litre	102.50	105.60
Charge for larger residential bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	461.25	475.10
Charge for larger green waste bin	C	Exempt	240 litre 80 litre	90.65	93.40
Non rateable charge for residential bin Non rateable charge for residential bin	C	Exempt Exempt	120 litre	197.75 319.95	203.70 329.55
Non rateable charge for residential bin	C	Exempt	240 litre	666.50	686.50
Non rateable charge for larger green waste bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	90.70	93.40
Non rateable waste only bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	383.90	395.40
Contaminated kerbside bin	C	Exempt	270 IIII 6	0.00	150.00
Kerbside Waste Services (with special				0.00	100100
consideration)					
Commercial green waste service	С	Taxable	240 litre	202.95	209.05
Commercial recycle service	С	Taxable	240 litre	192.00	197.75
Additional service for residential bin	С	Exempt	80 litre	234.75	241.80
Additional service for residential bin	С	Exempt	120 litre	330.60	340.50
Additional service for residential bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	655.90	675.60
Additional service for green waste bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	181.30	186.75
Additional service for recycle bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	192.00	197.75

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Non rateable additional service for green waste bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	181.30	186.75
Non rateable charge for additional recycle bin	С	Exempt	240 litre	192.00	197.75
Parks & Gardens					
Fencing Half cost fencing					
Half cost fencing	С	Taxable	each	Quote	Quote
Assets & Infrastructure		Тахаыс	CGOIT	Quoto	Quoto
Construction					
Reinstatement					
Asphalt reinstatement - local roads	С	Exempt	per m2	255.00	260.00plus traffic management charges (if needed)
Asphalt reinstatement - main roads	С	Exempt	per m2	450.00	480.00plus traffic management charges
Footpath reinstatement	С	Exempt	per m2	240.00	280.00
Crossing reinstatement - Private	C	Exempt	per m2	305.00	320.00
Crossing reinstatement - Commercial	С	Exempt	per m2	350.00	370.00
Kerb & channel reinstatement - concrete	С	Exempt	per lin/mtre	235.00	240.00
Kerb & channel reinstatement - dressed bluestone new materials	С	Exempt	per lin/mtre	505.00	520.00
Kerb & channel reinstatement - dressed bluestone reuse materials	С	Exempt	per lin/mtre	380.00	400.00
Spoon drain - concrete	С	Exempt	per lin/mtre	250.00	255.00
Spoon drain - bluestone	С	Exempt	per lin/mtre	380.00	400.00
Nature strip reinstatement	С	Exempt	per m2	305.00	315.00
Permits Application Fee (For all Permits)	C	Exempt	each	108.00	110.00
Other	- C	Lxempt	eacii	100.00	110.00
Private works	С	Taxable	each	Quote	Quote
Works other than minor works (more than 8 sqm)					5,000
Works NOT conducted on, or on any part of, the roadway, shoulder or pathway					
Arterial road	S	Exempt	each	447.25	447.25
Municipal road on which speed limit is 50km or more	S	Exempt	each	348.05	348.05
Municipal road on which speed limit is less than 50km	S	Exempt	each	88.90	88.90
Works conducted on, or on any part of, the roadway, shoulder or pathway					
Arterial road	S	Exempt	each	639.80	639.80
Municipal road on which speed limit is 50km or more	S	Exempt	each	638.30	638.30
Municipal road on which speed limit is less than 50km	S	Exempt	each	348.05	348.05
Minor works (less than 8 sqm)			·		
Works conducted on, or on any part of, the roadway, shoulder or pathway					
Arterial road	S	Exempt	each	236.95	236.95
Municipal road on which speed limit is 50km or more	S	Exempt	each	236.95	236.95
Municipal road on which speed limit is less than 50km	S	Exempt	each	236.95	236.95

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges				
Works NOT conducted on, or on any part of, the roadway, shoulder or pathway									
Arterial road	S	Exempt	each	140.70	140.70				
Municipal road on which speed limit is 50km or more	S	Exempt	each	88.90	88.90				
Municipal road on which speed limit is less than 50km	S	Exempt	each	88.90	88.90				
Asset Inspection - Inclusive of 2 inspections + \$120 per extra inspection	С	Exempt	each	305.00	305.00				
Drainage tapping pipe/pit inspection (each) - Inclusive of 3 inspections + \$120 per extra inspection	С	Exempt	each	305.00	305.00				
Occupation road pavement/protruding materials/cranes - per week	С	Exempt	per m2	12.50	12.50				
Development & Drainage									
Development & Drainage Engineering									
Applications and Assessments		Г							
Stormwater Legal point of discharge applications	S	Exempt	per application	144.70	144.70				
Application to construct over a drainage and sewerage easement	С	Taxable	per application	270.00	275.40				
Determination of applicable flood level	S	Exempt	per application	290.50	290.50				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of	С	Taxable	per application	185.00	188.70				
Planning Permits - Up to 2 units Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - 3 to 5 units	С	Taxable	per application	489.25	499.05				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - 6 to 10 units	С	Taxable	per application	680.00	693.60				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - 11 to 20 units	С	Taxable	per application	875.00	892.50				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - Over 20 units	С	Taxable	per application	1,065.00	1,086.30				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - All Industrial / Mixed Use & Commercial Developments	С	Taxable	per application	680.00	693.60				
Assessment of Engineering Plans as part of Planning Permits - Subdivisions	С	Exempt	per application	0.75% of works	0.75% of works				
Plan check (engineering component of planning application)	С	Exempt	per application	Quote	Quote				
Asset Plan Search	С	Exempt	per request	105.00	107.10Based on CPI				
Community Programs									
Leisure, Recreation & Culture Services									
The Centre Ivanhoe									
Great Hall School and Community Groups - Up to 8hr				0.770.00					
hire - theatre style seating	С	Taxable	per day	2,770.00	2,770.00				
Corporate - Exhibition - Room Hire only (up to 8 hours hire)	С	Taxable	per day	3,490.00	3,590.00				
Corporate - Up to 8hr hire - theatre style seating	С	Taxable	per day	3,490.00	3,590.00				
Other Rooms		<u> </u>							
Streeton Room - Rental 9.00am to 5.00pm or 5.00pm to 11.00pm	С	Taxable	per day	1,680.00	1,680.00				
McCubbin Room - Rental 9.00am to 5.00pm or 5.00pm to 11.00pm	С	Taxable	per day	1,085.00	1,085.00				
Conder Room - Rental 9.00am to 5.00pm or 5.00pm to 11.00pm	С	Taxable	per day	860.00	860.00				

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Withers Room - Rental 9.00am to 5.00pm or 5.00pm to 11.00pm	С	Taxable	per day	810.00	810.00
Ivanhoe Golf Course		ļ			
Concession Fee					
	<u> </u>	I I			44-0
Junior 9 holes	С	Taxable	9 holes	13.50	14.50
Junior 18 holes	С	Taxable	18 holes	16.00	18.50
Pensioners 9 holes	С	Taxable	9 holes	20.50	20.50
Pensioner 18 holes	С	Taxable	18 holes	24.50	25.00
12 month pensioner 5 day membership	С	Taxable	18 holes	649.00	669.00
Senior 9 holes	С	Taxable	9 holes	22.00	22.50
Senior 18 holes	С	Taxable	18 holes	22.00	28.00
12 month senior 5 day membership	С	Taxable	18 holes	742.00	769.00
Students (under 21) weekdays	С	Taxable	18 holes	26.00	26.00
12 month afternoon off peak 5 day membership	С	Taxable	18 holes	514.00	549.00
Twilight 4 month membership (available b/n Oct-Feb)	С	Taxable	18 holes	410.00	399.00
Full Fee	<u> </u>	I.		<u> </u>	
Adult 9 holes	С	Taxable	9 holes	26.00	25.00
Adult 9 holes weekends	C	Taxable	9 holes	27.00	26.00
Adult 18 holes	C	Taxable	18 holes	33.00	34.00
Adult 18 holes weekends	C	Taxable	18 holes	34.00	35.00
12 month 7 day membership	C	Taxable	18 holes	1,320.00	1,339.00
12 month 5 day membership	C	Taxable	18 holes	963.00	979.00
12 month 7 day membership - Direct debit	C	Taxable	16 Holes	903.00	979.00
(per week)	С	Taxable	18 holes	28.35	29.20
Seasonal Sporting Clubs Usage					
Ground Hire Charges					
A Grade Summer (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	618.00	636.55
A Grade Winter (per team)	C	Taxable	per term	1,215.00	1,251.45
B Grade Summer (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	518.00	533.55
B Grade Winter (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	1,095.00	1,127.85
C Grade Summer (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	425.00	437.75
C Grade Winter (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	1,020.00	1,050.60
D Grade Summer (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	335.00	345.05
D Grade Winter (per team)	С	Taxable	per term	925.00	952.75
A Grade Summer (per team) - Women and Veteran A Grade Summer	С	Taxable	per term	309.00	318.25
(per team) - Junior					
A Grade Winter (per team) - Women and veteran	С	Taxable	per term	607.50	625.70
B Grade Summer (per team) - Women and veteran	С	Taxable	per term	259.00	266.75
B Grade Winter (per team) - Women and veteran	С	Taxable	per term	547.50	563.95
C Grade Summer (per team) - Women and	С	Taxable	per term	212.50	218.90
C Grade Winter (per team) - Women and	С	Taxable	per term	510.00	525.30
D Grade Summer (per team) - Women and	С	Taxable	per term	167.50	172.50
D Grade Winter (per team) - Women and	С	Taxable	per term	462.50	476.40
veteran			•		
A Grade Summer (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	61.80	63.65
A Grade Winter (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	121.50	125.15
B Grade Summer (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	51.80	53.35
B Grade Winter (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	109.50	112.80
C Grade Summer (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	42.50	43.80
C Grade Winter (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	102.00	105.05

	Rudgot			Budget	Budget
	Budget 2020/21	Budget	Budget	2019/20	2020/21
Fees and Charges		2020/21	2020/21	Fees	Fees
	Fee	GST	Freq	&	&
	type			Charges	Charges
D Grade Summer (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	33.50	34.50
D Grade Winter (per team) - Junior	С	Taxable	per term	92.50	95.30
Pavilion Hire Charges					
A Grade Winter Full Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	1,310.15	1,349.45
B Grade Winter Full Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	1,015.00	1,045.45
C Grade Winter Full Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	730.00	751.90
D Grade Winter Full Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	467.00	481.00
A Grade Summer Full Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	1,310.00	1,349.30
B Grade Summer Full Use C Grade Summer Full Use	C	Taxable Taxable	per pavilion per pavilion	1,015.00 730.00	1,045.45 751.90
D Grade Summer Full Use	C	Taxable	per pavilion	465.00	478.95
A Grade Winter Shared Use	C	Taxable	per pavilion	658.00	677.75
B Grade Winter Shared Use	C	Taxable	per pavilion	507.00	522.20
C Grade Winter Shared Use	C	Taxable	per pavilion	367.00	378.00
D Grade Winter Shared Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	237.00	244.10
A Grade Summer Shared Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	657.00	676.70
B Grade Summer Shared Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	507.00	522.20
C Grade Summer Shared Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	368.00	379.05
D Grade Summer Shared Use	С	Taxable	per pavilion	237.00	244.10
Other	•				
Turf wicket	С	Taxable	per ground	3,345.00	3,445.35
Commercial - 12 Month Fee	С	Taxable	per ground	4,040.00	4,161.20
Casual hire charges - ovals	С	Taxable	per booking	245.00	252.35
Ivanhoe Aquatic Banyule					
Administration	С	Taxable	one off	79.00	79.00
Joining fee Suspension - 7 days	C	Taxable	per week	5.00	5.00
Aquatic Membership		Taxable	per week	3.00	3.00
12 months	С	Taxable	per annum	646.50	665.90
12 months - concession	С	Taxable	per annum	452.50	466.10
Direct debit	С	Taxable	per fortnight	24.95	25.70
Direct debit - concession	С	Taxable	per fortnight	17.45	17.95
Casual Entry					
Swim/Spa/Sauna - family	С	Taxable	per visit	17.70	18.20
Swim/Spa/Sauna	С	Taxable	per visit	6.90	7.10
Swim/Spa/Sauna - concession	C	Taxable	per visit	4.90	5.00
Child swim	С	Taxable	per visit	4.10	4.30
Group fitness - Boomers	C	Taxable	per visit	7.30	7.50
Group fitness/Gym pass	C	Taxable	per visit	18.00	18.50
Group fitness/Gym pass - concession Personal Training	C	Taxable	per visit	12.70	13.10
Introduction - 3 pack	С	Taxable	per 3 visits	99.00	99.00
Casual 1:1 30 minutes	C	Taxable	per session	50.95	52.50
Casual 1:1 60 minutes	C	Taxable	per session	81.50	83.95
Results pack 1:1 30 minutes (10 sessions)	С	Taxable	per multi pass	458.30	472.50
Results pack 1:1 30 minutes (10 sessions) - non member	С	Taxable	per multi pass	509.25	525.00
Results pack 1:1 60 minutes (10 sessions)	С	Taxable	per multi pass	733.30	755.55
Results pack 1:1 60 minutes (10 sessions) - non member	С	Taxable	per multi pass	814.80	839.50
Casual 2:1 30 minutes	С	Taxable	per person	38.20	39.40
Casual 2:1 60 minutes	C	Taxable	per person	61.10	62.95
Gym Memberships	<u> </u>		1 1 2 F 2 C 2 1 1		
Travel pass - 7 days	С	Taxable	per week	29.10	55.50
12 months	С	Taxable	per annum	1,173.40	1,208.60
12 months - concession	С	Taxable	per annum	821.40	846.05
1 month - Boormers	С	Taxable	1 month	68.00	70.05
3 month - Boormers	С	Taxable	3 months	194.00	199.80

	Budget			Budget	Budget
	2020/21	Budget	Budget	2019/20	2020/21
Fees and Charges	Fee	2020/21	2020/21	Fees	Fees
		GST	Freq	&	& Charras
	type			Charges	Charges
6 month - Boormers	С	Taxable	6 months	369.60	380.70
12 months - PHIT/Boormers	С	Taxable	per annum	704.00	725.10
Direct debit	С	Taxable	per fortnight	45.10	46.45
Direct debit - concession	С	Taxable	per fortnight	31.60	32.55
Direct debit - PHIT/Boomers	C C	Taxable	per fortnight	27.10	27.90
Banyule City Council staff - 12 months Banyule City Council staff - payroll	C	Taxable Taxable	per year per fortnight	586.70 22.60	604.30 23.30
New beginnings 30	C	Taxable	per fortilight per week	62.85	64.65
New beginnings 50	C	Taxable	per week	90.20	92.95
Children Programs		Тахаыс	per week	00.20	02.00
School groups instructor (45 mins session)	С	GST free	per lesson	41.00	42.25
Learn to swim standard - direct debit	С	GST free	per fortnight	29.70	31.55
Learn to swim standard - direct debit - concession	С	GST free	per fortnight	26.75	28.35
Learn to swim pre-school - direct debit	С	GST free	per fortnight	36.90	36.90
Learn to swim pre-school - direct debit - concession	С	GST Free	per fortnight	0.00	35.20
Learn to swim standard	С	GST free	per lesson	17.10	18.15
Learn to swim standard - concession	С	GST free	per lesson	15.40	16.30
Learn to swim pre-school	С	GST free	per lesson	21.20	22.50
Learn to swim pre-school - concession	С	GST free	per lesson	19.10	20.25
Learn to swim adult - casual	С	GST free	per lesson	25.00	26.50
Learn to swim adult - casual - concession	С	GST free	per lesson	22.50	23.85
Specialised swimming	С	GST free	per lesson	22.10	23.45
Private swim lessons (1-4 people)	С	GST free	per lesson	45.85	48.60
Stroke correction - member	С	GST free	per lesson	10.00	10.30
Stroke correction - non member	С	GST free	per lesson	17.10	17.60
Swim carnival entry	С	GST free	per visit	13.00	13.40
Swim carnival - extra event	C	GST free	per visit	3.30	3.40
Holiday program (Activity) Muti Pass	С	Taxable	per person	19.60	20.20
Swim/Spa/Sauna 20 pass	С	Taxable	per multi pass	124.20	127.80
Swim/Spa/Sauna 20 pass - concession	C	Taxable	per multi pass	88.20	90.00
Child swim 10 pass	C	Taxable	per multi pass	36.90	38.70
Complete package 20 pass	C	Taxable	per multi pass	324.00	333.00
Complete package 20 pass - concession	C	Taxable	per multi pass	228.60	235.80
Child Minding					
Creche casual 1 child - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	10.60	11.00
Creche 10 pass 1 child	С	Taxable	per multi pass	95.50	99.00
Creche 20 pass 1 child	С	Taxable	per multi pass	190.95	198.00
Occasional care casual 1 child	С	Taxable	per session	22.60	33.00
Occasional care casual 2 children	С	Taxable	per session	28.30	49.50
Occasional care 10 pass 1 child	C C	Taxable	per multi pass	203.40	297.00
Occasional care 20 pass 1 child Other	U	Taxable	per multi pass	406.75	594.00
Room hire	С	Taxable	various	Quote	Quote
Birthday parties (1-19 children)	C	Taxable	per person	16.50	17.50
Birthday parties (20+ children)	C	Taxable	per person	13.30	14.10
Inflatable	C	Taxable	per booking	139.00	147.35
Lane hire regular fee	C	Taxable	per hour	30.00	30.90
Lane hire casual fee	С	Taxable	per hour	40.65	41.85
Small Studio hire	С	Taxable	per hour	0.00	36.00
Large Studio hire	С	Taxable	per hour	0.00	67.00
Halls for Hire - Private/Community					

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges				
Grace Park, Greensborough Senior Citizens, Ivanhoe Senior Citizens, Macleod Community Hall, Warringal Senior Citizens, Watsonia Community Hall, Briar Hill Community Hall & Old Shire Offices.									
Bond on all above	C	GST N/A		300.00	300.00				
Private Groups - regular	C	Taxable	per booking per hour	34.00	34.00				
Private Groups - casual	C	Taxable	per hour	42.50	42.50				
Senior citizens utilities charge	С	Taxable	per hour	4.50	5.00				
Community Groups - regular	С	Taxable	per hour	27.00	27.00				
Community Groups - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	34.50	34.50				
Bundoora & Petrie Park Community Hall									
Bond on all above	С	GST N/A	per booking	300.00	300.00				
Private Groups - regular	С	Taxable	per hour	41.90	41.90				
Private Groups - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	49.00	49.00				
Senior citizens utilities charge	С	Taxable	per hour	4.50	5.00				
Community Groups - regular Community Groups - casual	C	Taxable Taxable	per hour	32.00 41.90	32.00 41.90				
Hawdon Street - Meeting Room & Macorna	U	raxable	per hour	41.90	41.90				
Street Community Centre									
Bond on all above	С	GSTN/A	per booking	300.00	300.00				
Private Groups - regular	С	Taxable	per hour	18.00	18.00				
Private Groups - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	21.00	21.00				
Community Groups - regular	С	Taxable	per hour	15.00	15.00				
Community Groups - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	18.00	18.00				
Halls for Hire - Functions									
Macleod Community Hall, Lower Plenty & Warringal Senior Citizens									
Functions - bond on all above	С	GST N/A	per booking	500.00	500.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions (7 hours between 5pm and 1am)	С	Taxable	per booking	495.00	495.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions (4 hrs)	С	Taxable	per booking	309.00	309.00				
Set up fee	С	Taxable	per hour	60.00	60.00				
Old Shire Office									
Functions - bond on all above	С	GST N/A	per booking	500.00	500.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions (7 hours between 5pm and 1am)	С	Taxable	per booking	540.00	540.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions	С	Taxable	per booking	319.00	319.00				
(4 hrs) Set up fee	С	Taxable	per hour	60.00	60.00				
Bundoora & Petrie Park Community Hall	C	тахаые	per nour	60.00	00.00				
Functions - bond on all above	С	GST N/A	per booking	500.00	500.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions (7 hours between 5pm and 1am)	С	Taxable	per booking	720.00	720.00				
Friday, Saturday & Sunday - private functions (4 hrs)	С	Taxable	per booking	420.00	420.00				
Set up fee	С	Taxable	per hour	60.00	60.00				
Olympic Leisure Centre	·		p == 1.0 m	2 3 3 4 4					
Administration									
Joining fee	С	Taxable	one off	49.00	49.00				
Suspension - 7 days	С	Taxable	per week	5.00	5.00				
Gym Memberships									
Banyule City Council staff - 12 months	С	Taxable	per year	416.00	428.50				
Banyule City Council staff - payroll	С	Taxable	per fortnight	16.00	16.50				
3 months	С	Taxable	3 months	236.20	243.30				
6 months	C	Taxable	6 months	449.80 856.90	463.30				
12 months	C	Taxable	per annum	856.90	882.60				

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21	Budget 2020/21	Budget 2020/21	Budget 2019/20 Fees	Budget 2020/21 Fees
· ·	Fee	GST	Freq	&	&
	type			Charges	Charges
3 months - concession	С	Taxable	3 months	157.55	162.30
6 months - concession	С	Taxable	6 months	315.00	324.45
12 months - concession	С	Taxable	per annum	599.80	617.80
1 month - Boomers	С	Taxable	1 month	45.50	46.85
3 month - Boomers 6 month - Boomers	C	Taxable Taxable	3 months 6 months	130.00 247.40	133.90 254.80
12 months - Boomer/PHIT	C	Taxable	per annum	471.30	485.45
Direct debit	C	Taxable	per fortnight	33.00	34.00
Direct debit - concession	C	Taxable	per fortnight	23.10	23.80
Direct debit - Boomers/PHIT	С	Taxable	per fortnight	18.25	18.80
Casual Entry		•			
Swim/Spa/Sauna	С	Taxable	per visit	4.85	4.85
Swim/Spa/Sauna - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	3.40	3.40
Swim/Spa/Sauna - family	С	Taxable	per visit	12.55	12.55
Child Swim	С	Taxable	per visit	2.90	2.90
Group fitness pass	С	Taxable	per visit	10.90	10.90
Group fitness pass - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	7.65	7.65
Gym pass	C C	Taxable Taxable	per visit	15.40 10.80	15.40 5.00
Gym pass - concession Group fitness pass - Boomers	C	Taxable	per visit	6.80	7.00
Personal Training	C	Тахаріе	per visit	0.80	7.00
Introduction - 3 pack	С	Taxable	per multi pass	99.00	99.00
Results pack 1:1 30 minutes (10 sessions)	С	Taxable	per multi pass	458.30	472.50
Results pack 1:1 30 minutes (10 sessions) - non member	С	Taxable	per multi pass	509.25	525.00
Results pack 1:1 60 minutes (10 sessions)	C	Taxable	per multi pass	733.30	755.55
Results pack 1:1 60 minutes (10 sessions) - non member	С	Taxable	per multi pass	814.80	839.50
1:1 30 minutes - direct debit	С	Taxable	per session	62.85	64.65
1:1 60 minutes - direct debit	C	Taxable	per session	90.20	92.95
Children Program					
Lane hire regular fee	С	Taxable	per hour	18.35	18.90
Lane hire casual fee	С	Taxable	per hour	24.50	25.25
Learn to swim standard - direct debit	С	GST free	per fortnight	21.30	23.05
Learn to swim pre-school - direct debit	С	GST free	per fortnight	26.55	28.70
Learn to Swim standard	С	GST free	per lesson	12.25	13.25
Learn to Swim standard - concession	С	GST free	per lesson	11.00	11.90
Learn to swim pre-school	С	GST free	per lesson	15.25	16.50
Learn to swim pre-school - concession	С	GST free	per lesson	11.45	14.85
Learn to swim adult - casual Learn to swim adult - casual - concession	C C	GST free GST free	per lesson per lesson	11.45 17.75	11.45 17.75
			•		
Specialised swimming	C C	GST free	per lesson	22.05	22.05
Private swim lessons (1-4 people) School groups instructor (45 mins session)	C	GST free GST free	per lesson per lesson	44.50 41.00	44.50 41.00
Multi Pass			,,		
Complete package 20 pass	С	Taxable	per multi pass	270.00	277.20
Complete package 20 pass - concession	C	Taxable	per multi pass	142.20	137.70
Boomers group fitness 10 pass	C	Taxable	per multi pass	63.00	63.00
Swim/Spa/Sauna 20 pass	C	Taxable	per multi pass	90.00	90.00
Swim/Spa/Sauna 20 pass - concession	C	Taxable	per multi pass	63.00	63.00
Facility Hire					
Single court - indoor peak	С	Taxable	per hour	45.20	45.20
Single court - indoor off peak	С	Taxable	per hour	33.90	33.90
Badminton court	С	Taxable	per hour	21.20	21.20
Multi purpose room hire	С	Taxable	various	Quote	30.00 Quote
Banyule Netball Stadium		,			

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Facility Hire				5 H 3 - 5	
Upper room hire - community program	С	Taxable	per hour	39.55	40.75
Upper room hire - regular (10+ weeks)	С	Taxable	per hour	44.35	45.70
Upper room hire - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	48.25	49.70
Lower room hire - community program	С	Taxable	per hour	27.80	28.65
Lower room hire - regular (10+ weeks)	С	Taxable	per hour	34.00	35.00
Lower room hire - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	39.80	41.00
Mezzanine room hire - community program	С	Taxable	per hour	32.90	33.90
Mezzanine room hire - regular (10+ weeks)	С	Taxable	per hour	39.80	41.00
Mezzanine room hire - casual	С	Taxable	per hour	44.80	46.15
Single indoor court - casual user	С	Taxable	per hour	60.25	62.05
Single indoor court - off peak (10am-3pm Monday-Friday)	С	Taxable	per hour	42.25	43.50
Single indoor court - regular user (10+ weeks)	С	Taxable	per hour	51.25	52.80
Single outdoor court - casual user	С	Taxable	per hour	25.55	35.00
Single outdoor court - regular user (10+	0	Tayabla		20.10	21.00
weeks)	С	Taxable	per hour	30.10	31.00
Programs					
Group fitness class	С	Taxable	per hour	11.40	11.75
WaterMarc					
Administration					
Joining fee	С	Taxable	once	199.00	199.00
Full Access				1 050 00	4 000 50
12 month membership paid in full	С	Taxable	per annum	1,350.00	1,390.50
12 month membership paid in full - concession	С	Taxable	per annum	1,055.00	1,112.40
12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	28.10	28.10
12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	31.30	31.30
12 month membership (weekly direct debit) - concession	С	Taxable	per week	22.40	22.50
12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit) - concession	С	Taxable	per week	25.20	25.20
Senior - 12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	14.40	15.40
Senior - 12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	15.95	16.95
Senior - 12 month membership paid in full	С	Taxable	per annum	759.00	782.00
Teen - 12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	14.40	14.95
Teen - 12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	15.50	15.95
Teen - 12 month membership paid in full	С	Taxable	per annum	759.00	782.00
Partner Health (minimum 10 people) - 12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	23.20	23.90
Partner Health (minimum 10 people) - 12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	26.40	26.40
Partner Health (minimum 50 people) - 12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	19.60	19.60
Partner Health (minimum 50 people) - 12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	22.70	22.70
Family (minimum 2 people) - 12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per person	25.00	25.30

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Family (minimum 2 people) - 12 month 'no					
commitment' membership (weekly direct	С	Taxable	per person	28.10	28.10
debit)					
Aquatic Access 12 month membership paid in full	С	Taxable	per annum	737.50	759.70
12 month membership paid in full -					
concession	С	Taxable	per annum	590.20	607.90
12 month membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	14.90	15.30
12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit)	С	Taxable	per week	16.50	16.95
12 month membership (weekly direct debit) - concession	С	Taxable	per week	11.95	12.30
12 month 'no commitment' membership (weekly direct debit) - concession	С	Taxable	per week	13.20	13.70
Casual Aquatic					
Pool - adult	С	Taxable	per visit	8.00	8.30
Pool - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	6.30	6.50
Pool - child	С	Taxable	per visit	6.10	6.20
Pool - family	С	Taxable	per visit	24.70	25.50
Pool 20 pass - adult Pool 20 pass - concession	C	Taxable Taxable	per multi pass per multi pass	144.20 115.90	148.50 119.30
Pool 20 pass - child	C	Taxable	per multi pass	110.60	113.90
Pool - supervising adult	C	Taxable	per visit	3.00	3.00
Pool & waterslide - adult	C	Taxable	per visit	18.40	18.95
Pool & waterslide - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	14.70	15.20
Pool & waterslide - child	С	Taxable	per visit	13.70	14.00
Pool & waterslide - family	С	Taxable	per visit	54.80	56.50
Upgrade to waterslide - adult	С	Taxable	per visit	10.50	10.80
Upgrade to waterslide - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	8.50	8.80
Upgrade to waterslide - child	С	Taxable	per visit	7.70	7.95
Single waterslide	С	Taxable	per visit	5.20	5.30
Spa/sauna/steam - adult	С	Taxable	per visit	13.80	14.20
Spa/sauna/steam - concession	C	Taxable	per visit	11.10	11.40
Spa/sauna/steam 20 pass - adult	C	Taxable Taxable	per multi pass per multi pass	249.30 199.80	256.70 205.80
Spa/sauna/steam 20 pass - concession Casual Health & Fitness	C	Taxable	per muiu pass	199.00	205.60
Group fitness class	С	Taxable	per session	18.00	18.50
Group fitness class - concession	C	Taxable	per session	14.40	14.80
Gym visit	C	Taxable	per visit	26.80	27.50
Gym visit - concession	С	Taxable	per visit	21.60	22.00
Group fitness 20 pass	С	Taxable	per multi pass	329.60	339.50
Group fitness 20 pass - concession	С	Taxable	per multi pass	266.80	274.70
Personal Training					
1:1 30 minutes - weekly direct debit	С	Taxable	per session	58.70	60.50
1:1 60 minutes - weekly direct debit	С	Taxable	per session	70.00	72.10
2:1 30 minutes - weekly direct debit	С	Taxable	per session	75.20	77.50
2:1 60 minutes - weekly direct debit	С	Taxable	per session	100.90	103.95
Programs Learn to swim child		Toyobla	por logge	10 40	10.05
Learn to swim child Learn to swim pre school (non parent	С	Taxable	per lesson	18.40	18.95
involvement)	С	Taxable	per lesson	18.40	18.95
Learn to swim adult	С	Taxable	per lesson	20.50	20.95
Learn to swim pre school - 3rd child School learn to swim - 1:6 ratio	C C	Taxable Taxable	per lesson per child per	16.60 11.90	17.10 12.30
School learn to swim - 1:8 ratio	С	Taxable	lesson per child per	9.70	10.00
School learn to swim - 1:10 ratio	С	Taxable	lesson per child per lesson	8.50	8.80

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
School learn to swim - 1:12 ratio	С	Taxable	per child per	7.80	8.00
Child Minding			lesson		
Childcare casual 1 child - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	9.80	10.10
Childcare casual 2 children - 90 min	C	Taxable	per session	12.20	12.60
Occasional care casual 1 child - 90 min	C	Taxable	per session	22.20	22.95
Occasional care casual 2 children - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	28.10	28.95
Childcare casual 1 child - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	3.30	3.40
Childcare casual 2 children - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	4.10	4.20
Occasional care casual 1 child - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	7.40	7.65
Occasional care casual 2 children - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	9.40	9.70
Childcare credit pass 1 child - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	8.80	9.10
Childcare credit pass 2 children - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	11.00	11.35
Occasional care credit pass 1 child - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	20.00	20.60
Occasional care credit pass 2 children - 90 min	С	Taxable	per session	24.80	25.60
Childcare credit pass 1 child - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	3.00	3.10
Childcare credit pass 2 children - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	3.65	3.80
Occasional care credit pass 1 child - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	6.70	6.90
Occasional care credit pass 2 children - per additional 30 mins	С	Taxable	per session	8.30	8.55
Facility Hire		T		115.40	440.00
50m lane hire - casual 25m lane hire - casual	C	Taxable Taxable	per hour	115.40 82.90	119.00
1/3 warm water program pool hire - commercial	С	Taxable	per hour per hour	76.40	85.40 78.70
1/3 warm water program pool hire - community group/s	С	Taxable	per hour	39.10	40.30
Full pool hire - 50m - community/schools	С	Taxable	per hour	386.25	397.90
Swim club - 50m - peak - all inclusive	C	Taxable	per hour	56.90	58.60
Swim club - 25m - peak - all inclusive	С	Taxable	per hour	49.20	50.70
Swim club - 50m - off peak - all inclusive	С	Taxable	per hour	53.80	55.40
Swim club - 25m - off peak - all inclusive	С	Taxable	per hour	47.30	48.70
Occasional care room	С	Taxable	per hire	85.50	88.00
Wellbeing Studio	С	Taxable	per hire	110.20	113.50
Party room	С	Taxable	per hire	57.70	59.40
Meeting room - 1 room	С	Taxable	per hire	38.00N/A	39.20
Meeting rooms - 2 rooms	С	Taxable	per hire	74.00N/A	76.30
Meeting rooms - 3 rooms	С	Taxable	per hire	109.00N/A	112.30
Other	С	Taxable	per hire	130.80	134.70
Locker hire	С	Taxable	per hire	4.00	4.00
Birthday parties - min 12 children One Flintoff Room Hire	С	Taxable	per child	30.40	31.30
All Rooms- Ibbott, Hawdon, Olympia, Bakewell, Beale, Griffin, Grimshaw					
Internal user - room set	С	Taxable	per room	50.00	51.50
Internal user - administration fee	C	Taxable	per hire	50.00N/A	51.50
Community Group user - Bond	С	GSTN/A	per hire	300.00	300.00
Community Group user - room hire 1	С	Taxable	per hour	26.00	26.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Community Group user - room hire 2 rooms	С	Taxable	per hour	46.00	46.00
Community Group user - room hire 3 rooms	С	Taxable	per hour	67.00	67.00
Community Group user - room set	С	Taxable	per hire	50.00	50.00
Community Group user - administration fee/Cancellation	С	Taxable	per hire	50.00	50.00
Commercial user - Bond	С	GSTN/A	per hire	300.00	300.00
Commercial user - room hire	С	Taxable	per hour	43.00	44.30
Commercial user - room hire 2 rooms	С	Taxable	per hour	77.00	79.30
Commercial user - room hire 3 rooms	С	Taxable	per hour	113.00	116.40
Commercial user - room set	С	Taxable	per room	50.00	51.50
Commercial user - administration fee	С	Taxable	per hire	50.00	51.50
Other Leisure Programs					
Hot Air Ballooning		l -		005.00	005.00
Annual landing fee	С	Taxable	per year	625.00	625.00
Outdoor Trainers		l -	0 (1)	570.00	F07.40
Seasonal fee - 6 months	С	Taxable	6 months	570.00	587.10
Monthly fee	С	Taxable	per month	125.00	128.75
Weekly fee	С	Taxable	per week	44.00	45.30
Recreation Program for Older Adults					
Movies per month	С	Taxable	per month	24.00	24.00
Outings - vary between \$10 and \$25.00 (depending on activity)	С	Taxable	per activity	Various	Various
Rotunda Hire					
Heidelberg Park or Greensborough War Memorial - 3 hours	С	Taxable	per booking	195.00	195.00
Willinda Park Athletics Track					
Banyule schools	C	Taxable	per booking	162.00	162.00
Non Banyule schools	С	Taxable	per booking	312.00	312.00
Combined primary school sports	С	Taxable	per booking	312.00	312.00
Combined secondary school sports	С	Taxable	per booking	638.00	638.00
Training sessions	С	Taxable	per hour	84.00	84.00
Bond - equivalent to hire fee	С	GST N/A	per booking	equivalent to the highest charge	equivalent to the highest charge
Festivals					
Twilight Sounds					
Commercial food stall	С	Taxable	per stall	191.05	196.80
Commercial coffee vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	149.35	153.85
Community food stall	С	Taxable	per stall	85.50	88.05
Community coffee vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	85.50	88.05
Community market stall	С	Taxable	per stall	61.30	63.10
Power fee for stall holders to be included in permit above	С	Taxable	per stall	92.00	94.75
Power fee including overnight to be included in permit above	С	Taxable	per stall	158.00	162.75
Kids ArtyFarty Festival					
Commercial food stall	С	Taxable	per stall	335.00	345.05
Commercial coffee vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	250.00	257.50
Community food stall	C	Taxable	per stall	110.00	113.30
Community coffee vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	85.00	87.55
Community market stall	C	Taxable	per stall	65.00	66.95
Power fee for stall holders to be included in permit above	С	Taxable	per stall	92.00	94.75
Carols by Candlelight	<u>I</u>	ļ.	I	<u> </u>	
Commercial food vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	157.00	161.70
Commercial coffee vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	110.00	113.30
Community food vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	60.00	61.80
Community coffee vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	85.00	87.55

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees &	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
		T 11	. !!	Charges	-
Community market stall Power fee for stall holders to be included in	С	Taxable	per stall	46.00	47.40
permit above	С	Taxable	per stall	92.00	94.75
Malahang Festival				L	
Community food vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	28.00	28.85
Community coffee vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	28.00	28.85
Community market stall	С	Taxable	per stall	28.00	28.85
Commercial food vendor	С	Taxable	per stall	170.00	175.10
Commercial coffee vendor	C	Taxable	per stall	125.00	128.75
Commercial market stall	С	Taxable	per stall	82.00	84.45
Power fee for stall holders to be included in	С	Taxable	per stall	92.00	94.75
permit above Events			-		
Exhibitions					
Entry fee	С	Taxable	per entry	35.00	35.00
Health & Aged Services		. 47,4610	p G. Sridly	00.00	00100
Aged and Disability Services					
Subsidised CHSP Services					
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - low fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	17.50	17.90
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - medium fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	26.25	26.90
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - high fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	70.00	71.75
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - low fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	8.75	9.00
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - medium fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - high fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Social Support - low fee range	С	GST Free	per session	19.55	20.00
Social Support - medium fee range	С	GST Free	per session	26.25	26.90
Social Support - high fee range	С	GST Free	per session	69.50	71.20
Personal Care - low fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	6.15	6.30
Personal Care - medium fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Personal Care - high fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Delivered Meals - low fee range	C	GST Free	per meal	8.75	9.00
Delivered Meals - medium fee range	C	GST Free	per meal	17.50	18.00
Delivered Meals - high fee range	С	GST Free	per meal	35.00	35.85
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - low fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	8.75	9.00
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - medium fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - high fee range	С	GST Free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - linkages	С	GST Free	per hour	19.25	19.75
Full Cost Recovery				T	
Personal Care	<u>C</u>	Taxable	per hour	76.20	78.50
Respite Care/Flexible Respite	<u>C</u>	Taxable	per hour	76.20	78.50
Home Care/Domestic Assistance	С	Taxable	per hour	76.20	78.50
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance	С	Taxable	per hour	126.15	130.00
Property maintenance - materials charge	<u>C</u>	Taxable	per year	Quote	Quote
Property maintenance - tip fee charge	<u>C</u>	Taxable	per session	Quote	Quote
Delivered Meals	С	Taxable	per meal	33.75	34.75
Social Support (Planned Activity Group)	С	Taxable	per session	105.00	108.00
Social Support plus transport	C C	Taxable	per session	131.80	135.00
Respite Care/Flexible Respite Respite Care/Flexible Respite	C	Taxable Taxable	per hour	74.00 74.00	76.20 76.20
Subsidised HACC PYP Services	U	I axable	per hour	/4.00	70.20

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - low fee range	С	GST free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - medium fee range	С	GST free	per hour	26.25	26.90
Property Maintenance/Home Maintenance - high fee range	С	GST free	per hour	70.00	71.75
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - low fee range	С	GST free	per hour	8.75	9.00
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - medium fee range	С	GST free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Home Care/Domestic Assistance - high fee range	С	GST free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Social Support - low fee range	С	GST free	per session	19.55	20.00
Social Support - medium fee range	С	GST free	per session	26.25	26.90
Social Support - high fee range	С	GST free	per session	69.50	71.20
Personal Care - low fee range	С	GST free	per hour	6.15	6.30
Personal Care - medium fee range	С	GST free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Personal Care - high fee range	С	GST free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Delivered Meals - low fee range	C	GST free	per meal	8.75	9.00
Delivered Meals - medium fee range	С	GST free	per meal	17.50	18.00
Delivered Meals - high fee range	С	GST free	per meal	35.00	35.85
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - low fee range	С	GST free	per hour	8.75	9.00
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - medium fee range	С	GST free	per hour	17.50	18.00
Respite Care/Flexible Respite - high fee range	С	GST free	per hour	52.50	53.80
Environmental Health					
Domestic Waste Water Management	_				
Permit to install a septic tank system	С	Exempt	when requested		402.00
Permit to alter an existing septic tank system Food Act Registration	С	Exempt	when requested	333.00	343.00
Other					
Transfer of food act registration	С	Exempt	when transferred	50% of that premises' annual registration fee (not applied during renewal periods)	50% of that premises' annual registration fee (not applied during renewal periods)
Plans submission for assessment & report & inspection of an unregistered premises & report	С	Exempt	when requested	237.00	244.00
Additional assessment fee (follow up of non-compliances)	С	Exempt	when required	169.00	174.00
Request for pre-purchase inspection & report-within 5 working days	С	Taxable	when requested	282.00	290.00
Request for pre-purchase inspection & report-within 10 working days	С	Taxable	when requested	185.00	190.00
Inspection of unregistered premises & report	С	Taxable	when requested	207.00	214.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Food Act Registration - Food Premises (Part 6 Division 3)					
Commercial Operator					
Class 1 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	560.00	577.00
Class 2 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	560.00	577.00
Class 2 premises - Template FSP	С	Exempt	per year	790.00	814.00
Class 3 premises - limited processes.	С	Exempt	per year	531.00	547.00
Base fee	С	Exempt	when required	165.00	577.00
For each person employed in excess of 5, add for each additional person	С	Exempt	per year	10% of the base (\$545) fee	10% of the base fee
Community Group Operator		Γ= .		105.00	
Class 1 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	when required	165.00	577.00
Class 2 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	165.00	170.00
Class 2 premises - Template FSP	C C	Exempt	per year	243.00	250.00
Class 3 premises - limited processes.	U	Exempt	per year	211.00	217.00
Where the community group operated premises only operates for 6 calendar months of the year e.g. cricket/football clubs	С	Exempt	per year	50% of the classification fee	50% of the classification fee
Additional Fees					
Where a proprietor holds more than 1 registration at the same premises a 50% fee applies to the consecutive registrations additional to the highest risk registration.	С	Exempt	per year	50% of 2nd total fee	50% of 2nd total fee
Where a proprietor holds a Class 2 or 3 fixed premises registration and operates a portable food premises 50% fee of the risk classification applies to the consecutive registrations.	С	Exempt	per year	50% of the classification fee	50% of the classification fee
Where a proprietor holds a fixed premises notification and operates a portable food premises the full portable fee for that risk classification applies.	С	Exempt	per year	100% of classification fee (portable)	100% of classification fee (portable)
Food Act Registration - Portable Food Premises (Part 6 Division 4) Mobile Food Premises - Commercial Operator					
Class 1 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	560.00	577.00
Class 2 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	560.00	577.00
Class 2 premises - template fsp Class 3 premises - limited processes.	C	Exempt	per year	790.00 531.00	814.00 547.00
Mobile Food Premises - Community Group	U	Exempt	per year	001.00	347.00
Operator					
Class 1 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	165.00	170.00
Class 2 premises - 3rd party audited	С	Exempt	per year	165.00	170.00
Class 2 premises - template fsp	С	Exempt	per year	243.00	250.00
Class 3 premises - limited processes.	С	Exempt	per year	211.00	217.00
Temporary Food Premises - Commercial Operator					
Class 1 premises	С	Exempt	per year	282.00	290.00
Class 2 premises	С	Exempt	per year	408.00	420.00
Class 3 premises Where the commercial/community group operator requests the registration for a period of less than 1 year to operate on a short-term basis (e.g. only operates for 1 event like a community festival)	C C	Exempt Exempt	per year per year	282.00 25% of the classification fee (portable)	290.00 25% of the classification fee (portable)
Temporary Food Premises - Community Group Operator					
Class 1 premises	С	Exempt	per year	88.00	90.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Class 2 premises	С	Exempt	per year	125.00	128.00
Class 3 premises	С	Exempt	per year	82.00	84.00
Vending Machines - Commercial Operator					
Class 2 premises	С	Exempt	per year	115.00	118.00
Class 3 premises	С	Exempt	per year	95.00	98.00
Vending Machines - Community Group Operator					
Class 2 premises	С	Exempt	per year	47.00	48.00
Class 3 premises	С	Exempt	per year	36.00	37.00
Where a proprietor has a number of components (e.g. more than one food vending machine) for each additional component, this applies to both Commercial and Community Group Operators.	С	Exempt	per year	50% of classification fee	50% of classification fee
Health Services					
Administration					
Record recovery/refund process and associated administrative tasks	С	Exempt	when required	33.00	34.00
Immunisation Service					
Sale of Vaccines					-
Sale of vaccines - public	С	Taxable	per vaccine	Purch Price + \$21.00 oncost (rounded)	Purch Price + \$22.00 oncost (rounded)
Sale of vaccines - commercial	С	Taxable	per vaccine	Purch Price + \$21.00 oncost (rounded)	Purch Price + \$22.00 oncost (rounded)
Site Fees					
Immunisation administrative process/Immunisation record update	С	Taxable	per record	0.00	33.00
Onsite visit for commercial vaccinations surcharge (where applicable)	С	Taxable	per visit	A surcharge of \$30 per person less than 20 clients total (cost of vaccine plus oncost	A surcharge of \$31 per person less than 20 clients total (cost of vaccine plus oncost
Public Health and Wellbeing Act Premises					
Other Fees and Additional Services					
Transfer of public health and wellbeing act registration	С	Exempt	when transferred	50% of that premises' annual registration fee (not applied during renewal periods)	50% of that premises' annual registration fee (not applied during renewal periods)
Plans submission for public health and wellbeing assessment and pre-registration inspections (beauty and other treatment premises)	С	Exempt	when requested	189.00	194.00
Mandatory plans submission for public health and wellbeing assessment & pre-registration inspections (prescribed accommodation)	С	Exempt	when required	330.00	340.00
Mandatory plans submission for public health and wellbeing assessment & pre-registration inspections (rooming houses only)	С	Exempt	when required	405.00	418.00
Request for an inspection of registered premises prior to purchase (e.g. solicitor/pre purchase inspection) within 5 working days	С	Taxable	when requested	255.00	262.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Request for an inspection of registered premises prior to purchase (e.g. solicitor/pre purchase inspection) within 10 working days	С	Taxable	when requested	167.00	172.00
Request/requirement for non-statutory inspection & report (unregistered premises)	С	Taxable	when requested	170.00	175.00
Registration		1			
Hairdressing premises (New premises only)	С	Exempt	per year	216.00	222.00
Ear piercing premises	С	Exempt	per year	214.00	222.00
Beauty premises	С	Exempt	per year	214.00	222.00
Skin penetration premises (includes but not limited to, Tattooing, Body Piercing, Electrolysis etc)	С	Exempt	per year	309.00	318.00
Colonic irrigation premises	С	Exempt	per year	309.00	318.00
Prescribed accommodation premises (up to 20 beds) (excluding rooming houses)	С	Exempt	per year	309.00	318.00
Every additional bed thereafter	С	Exempt	per year	4.00	4.00
Prescribed accommodation premises	С	Exempt	per year	360.00	372.00
(rooming house)		LXCITIPE	per year	330.00	072.00
Where a proprietor conducts more than one activity at the same premises	С	Exempt	per year	The highest risk classification as base fee plus 50% for each consecutive activity	The highest risk classification as base fee plus 50% for each consecutive activity
Where a public health and wellbeing act registered premises holds a Food Act registration	С	Exempt	per year	Full Food Act Registration fee will apply	Full Food Act Registration fee will apply
Youth & Family Services					
Child Care Centres					
Joyce Avenue & St Hellier Street		00T (547.00	500 50
Full time care	C	GST free	per week	517.00	532.50
Daily care	С	GST free	per day	119.00	122.50
Morobe Street		OOT fra a		450.00	470 F0
Full time care	C	GST free	per week	459.00	472.50
Daily care	C	GST free	per day	103.50	106.50
Children Services Community Centres					
Montmorency Children's Centre Montmorency children's centre - Weekday		l	<u> </u>		
AM	С	Taxable	per session	45.00	45.00
Montmorency children's centre - Weekday PM	С	Taxable	per session	40.00	40.00
Montmorency children's centre - Weekday evenings	С	Taxable	per hour	15.00	15.00
Montmorency children's centre - Saturday	С	Taxable	per hour	18.00	18.00
Other Locations					
68 Macorna Street, Watsonia North	С	Taxable	per hour	25.60	25.60
56 Gabonia Avenue, Watsonia	С	Taxable	per year	132.00	132.00
7 Cameron Parade, Bundoora	С	Taxable	per year	132.00	132.00
Jets Studios					
Event and Equipment Hire		T	1		
Event equipment and staff (PA hire)	С	Taxable	per hour	0.00	55.00
JCM Tech Trainee	С	Taxable	per hour	0.00	25.00
Studio and Facility Services Recording studio (per hour) - min 4hrs session	С	Taxable	per hour	55.00	55.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Room Hire Facilitated - any room/gear + Jets staff member. Includes: rehearsal room with your choice of gear, computer lab, recording studio	С	Taxable	per hour	55.00	55.00
Studio Room Hire (2 hours)	С	Taxable	2 hours	0.00	25.00
Studio Room Hire (4 hours)	С	Taxable	4 hours	0.00	40.00
Pre schools					
Administration					
Enrolment fee	С	GST free	Yearly	35.00	36.00
Audrey Brooks		T			7.0.00
4 year old kindergarten	С	GST free	per term	495.00	510.00
3 year old kindergarten	С	GST free	per term	370.00	381.00
Olympic Village		LOOT		105.00	E40.00
4 year old kindergarten	С	GST free	per term	495.00	510.00
Volunteers Awards Tickets					
Tickets Ticket to function - subsidised	С	Taxable	per ticket	15.00	15.00
Shop 48		I I ayanıe	per licket	15.00	15.00
Tenancy Fees					
Per desk - Tier 1	С	Taxable	per annum	3,900.00	3,900.00
Per desk - Tier 2	C	Taxable	per annum	4,700.00	4,700.00
Per desk - Tier 3	C	Taxable	per annum	5,500.00	5,500.00
Training room	C	Taxable	per annum	20,000.00	20,000.00
Training room - Overhead costs	C	Taxable	per annum	5,000.00	5,000.00
Room Hire				5,000100	5,000.00
One off use	С	GST Free	per hour	17.50	17.50
Ongoing	С	GST Free	per hour	12.50	12.50
City Development					
Transport					
Transport Engineering					
Works Zone					
Name blade directional signage request	C	Exempt	per sign	130.00	142.00
Works zone sign	С	Taxable	per sign	136.00	142.00
Works zone request - outside business or within mixed use zone - per space per day	С	Taxable	per space per day	12.50	14.00
Works zone request - within a residential zone - per space per day	С	Taxable	per space per day	7.25	8.00
Works zone request - on paid parking areas	С	Taxable	per space per day	(Hours of restriction) * (Hourly fee) By negotiation	(Hours of restriction) * (Hourly fee) By negotiation
Assessment and approval of Traffic Management Plans	С	Taxable	per application	42.00	65.00
Property					
Property Services					
General Fees	ı	1	1		
Discontinued road or reserves annual occupancy fees	С	Taxable	per address	\$110 or 10% of market value, whichever is greater.	\$110 or 10% of market value, whichever is greater.
Right of way (road) discontinuance application fee	С	Taxable	per application	130.50	135.00
Rent/Licence fee - Category two	С	Taxable	per property	320.00	330.00
Valuations					
Supplementary Valuations	ı	1	T		
Sale to State Revenue Office	С	Taxable	per assessment	8.70	8.70
Sale to Yarra Valley Water	С	Taxable	per assessment	32.00	32.00
Planning & Building					

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Development Planning				3	
Other "In-principle" fee reduction for all planning permit and planning permit amendment applications that relate to the removal of vegetation	S	Exempt	per application	198.00	198.00
"In-principle" fee reduction for all planning permit and planning permit amendment applications that relate to the pruning of vegetation	S	Exempt	per application	99.00	99.00
"In-principle" fee reduction for all planning permit and planning permit amendment applications that relate to sponsorship signage on Council land proposed by community clubs	S	Exempt	per application	198.00	198.00
Planning Advice Property Information Request	С	Exempt	per application	135.00	140.00
Pre-application advice for minor applications (by written correspondence)	С	Taxable	per application	135.00	140.00
Pre-application advice for major applications (by written correspondence)	С	Taxable	per application	270.00	280.00
(Optional) Pre-application meeting (in conjunction with written advice)	С	Taxable	per application	135.00	140.00
(Optional) Subsequent pre-application advice (by written correspondence)	С	Taxable	per application	135.00	140.00
Planning Permit Amendment - Planning and Environment Act 1987 Regulation 11 Section 72					
(Class 1) Amendment to a permit to change the use of land allowed by the permit or allow a new use of land	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 2) Amendment to a permit (other than a permit to develop land for a single dwelling per lot or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot or to undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot) to change the statement of what the permit allows or to change any or all of the conditions which apply to the permit.	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 3) Amendment to a class 2 permit	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 4) Amendment to a class 3 permit	S S	Exempt	per application	629.40	629.40
(Class 5) Amendment to a class 4 permit (Class 6) Amendment to a class 5 or class 6 permit	S	Exempt Exempt	per application per application	1,288.50 1,392.10	1,288.50 1,392.10
(Class 7) Amendment to a class 7 permit	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 8) Amendment to a class 8 permit	S	Exempt	per application	429.50	429.50
(Class 9) Amendment to a class 9 permit	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 10) Amendment to a class 10 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,147.80	1,147.80
(Class 11) Amendment to a class 11 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,547.60	1,547.60
(Class 12) Amendment to a class 12, 13, 14 or 15 permit	S	Exempt	per application	3,413.70	3,413.70
(Class 13) Amendment to a class 16 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 14) Amendment to a class 17 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 15) Amendment to a class 18 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 16) Amendment to a class 19 permit	S	Exempt	created	1,318.10	1,318.10

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
(Class 17) Amendment to a class 20 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 18) Amendment to a class 21 permit	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
Planning Permit Application - Planning and Environment Act 1987 Regulation 9 Section 47					
(Class 1) Use only	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 2) To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 7 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is \$10,000 or less	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 3) To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$10,000 but not more than \$100,000	S	Exempt	per application	629.40	629.40
(Class 4) To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$100,000 but not more than \$500,000	S	Exempt	per application	1,288.50	1,288.50
(Class 5) To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$500,000 but not more than \$1,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	1,392.10	1,392.10
(Class 6) To develop land for a single dwelling per lot or use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot and undertake development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot included in the application (other than a class 8 permit or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$1,000,000 but not more than \$2,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	1,495.80	1,495.80
(Class 7) VicSmart application if the estimated cost of development is \$10,000 or less	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 8) VicSmart application if the estimated cost of development is more than \$10,000	S	Exempt	per application	429.50	429.50

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
(Class 9) VicSmart application to subdivide or consolidate land	S	Exempt	per application	199.90	199.90
(Class 10) To develop land (other than a class 2, class 3, class 7 or class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is less than \$100,000	S	Exempt	per application	1,147.80	1,147.80
(Class 11) To develop land (other than a class 4, class 5, or class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$100,000 and not more than \$1,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	1,547.60	1,547.60
(Class 12) To develop land (other than a class 6 or class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$1,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	3,413.70	3,413.70
(Class 13) To develop land (other than a class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$5,000,000 and not more than \$15,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	8,700.90	8,700.90
(Class 14) To develop land (other than a class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$15,000,000 and not more than \$50,000,000	S	Exempt	per application	25,658.30	25,658.30
(Class 15) To develop land (other than a class 8 or a permit to subdivide or consolidate land) if the estimated cost of development is more than \$50,000,000 (For the first 12 months from commencement of the regulations, the fee for a class 15 permit application (for development over \$50 million) will be charged at 50% of the fee set out in regulations).	S	Exempt	per application	57,670.10	57,670.10
(Class 16) To subdivide an existing building (other than a class 9 permit)	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 17) To subdivide land into 2 lots (other than a class 9 or class 16 permit)	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 18) To effect a realignment of a common boundary between lots or consolidate 2 or more lots (other than a class 9 permit)	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 19) Subdivide land (other than a class 9, class 16, class 17 or class 18 permit)	S	Exempt	per 100 lots created	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 20) To: a) create, vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988; or b) create or remove a right of way; or c) create, vary or remove an easement other than a right of way; or d) vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement (other than right of way) in a Crown grant.	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10
(Class 21) A permit not otherwise provided for in the regulation	S	Exempt	per application	1,318.10	1,318.10

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Planning Permit Application Advertising					
Fixed rate for installation of up to two signs on site and notices to up to 12 adjoining properties	С	Taxable	per application	455.00	470.00
Per owner or occupier	С	Taxable	per property notified	16.00	16.50
Notification signage	С	Taxable	per first sign per application	190.00	196.00
Per additional notification sign	С	Taxable	per additional sign per application	24.20	27.00
Notice in local paper	С	Taxable	per application	Cost recovery + 10% administration fee	Cost recovery + 10% administration fee
Prescribed Fees - Planning and Environment (Fees) Regulations 2016					
(Regulation 7) For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning scheme exempted from the requirements referred to in section 20(4) of the Act.	S	Exempt	per application	3,998.70	3,998.70
(Regulation 8) For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning scheme exempted from certain requirements prescribed under section 20A of the Act.	S	Exempt	per application	962.70	962.70
(Regulation 10) For combined permit applications	S	Exempt	per application	Sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made	Sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% or each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made
				a) Under section 57A(3)(a) of the Act the fee to amend an application for a permit after notice is given is 40% of the application fee for that class of permit set out in the Table at regulation 9 b) Under section 57A(3)(a) of the Act the fee to amend an application to amend a permit after notice is given is 40% of the application fee for that class of permit set out in the Table at regulation 11 and any additional fee under c) below c) If an application to	the fee to amend an application for a permit after notice is given is 40% of the application fee for that class of permit set out in the Table at regulation 9 b) Under section 57A(3)(a) of the Act the fee to amend an application to amend a permit after notice is given is 40% of the application fee for that class of permit set out in the Table at regulation 11 and any additional fee under c)

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
(Regulation 12) Amend an application for a permit or an application to amend a permit	S	Exempt	per application	amend an application for a permit or amend an application to amend a permit has the effect of changing the class of that permit to a new class, having a higher application fee set out in the Table to regulation 9, the applicant must pay an additional fee being the difference the original class of application and the amended class of permit	application to amend a permit has the effect of changing the class of that permit to a new class, having a higher application fee set out in the Table to regulation 9, the applicant must pay an additional fee being the difference the original class of application and the amended class of permit
(Regulation 13) For a combined application to amend permit	S	Exempt	per application	The sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made	The sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
(Regulation 14) For a combined permit and planning scheme amendment	S	Exempt	per application	Under section 96A(4)(a) of the Act: The sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made	Under section 96A(4)(a) of the Act: The sum of the highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made
(Regulation 15) For a certificate of	S	Cyamant	nor onalization	225.00	225.80
compliance (Regulation 16) For an agreement to a	5	Exempt	per application	325.80	325.80
proposal to amend or end an agreement under section 173 of the Act	S	Exempt	per application	659.0 0	659.00
(Regulation 17) For a planning certificate for an application not made electronically	S	Exempt	per application	22.20	22.20
(Regulation 17) For a planning certificate for an application made electronically	S	Exempt	per application	7.10	7.10
(Regulation 18) Where a planning scheme specifies that a matter must be done to the satisfaction of a responsible authority, Minister, public authority or municipal council	S	Exempt	per application	325.80	325.80
Procedural Applications Amendments under Secondary Consent -					
minor applications	С	Exempt	per application	370.00	370.00
Amendments under Secondary Consent - major applications	С	Exempt	per application	640.00	640.00
Single Dwelling - application to amend endorsed plans for building and works to a single dwelling which has their own title	С	Exempt	per application	200.00	205.00
Other Development - Cost of total development (including cost of works of original application and any additional amendments) - \$10,000 or less	С	Exempt	per application	300.00	310.00
Other Development - Cost of total development (including cost of works of original application and any additional amendments) - \$10,001 - \$100,000	С	Exempt	per application	620.00	640.00
Other Development - Cost of total development (including cost of works of original application and any additional amendments) - \$100,001 - \$1,000,000	С	Exempt	per application	980.00	1,010.00
Other Development - Cost of total development (including cost of works of original application and any additional amendments) - \$1,000,000 or more	С	Exempt	per application	1,500.00	1,550.00
Requests for extension of time on planning permits (first request)	С	Exempt	per application	370.00	380.00
Requests for extension of time on planning permits (second and subsequent requests)	С	Exempt	per application	455.00	470.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Request for consent under Section 173 Agreement	С	Exempt	per application	455.00	470.00
Subdivision Fees - Subdivision (Fees) Regulations 2016				<u> </u>	
(Regulation 6) For certification of a plan of subdivision	S	Exempt	per application	174.80	174.80
(Regulation 7) Alteration of plan under section 10(2) of the Act	S	Exempt	per application	111.10	111.10
(Regulation 8) Amendment of certified plan under section 11(1) of the Act	S	Exempt	per application	140.70	140.70
(Regulation 9) Checking of engineering plans	S	Exempt	per application	0.75% of the estimated cost of construction of the works proposed in the engineering plan (maximum fee)	0.75% of the estimated cost of construction of the works proposed in the engineering plan (maximum fee)
(Regulation 10) Engineering plans prepared by Council	S	Exempt	per application	3.5% of the cost of works proposed in the engineering plan (maximum fee)	3.5% of the cost of works proposed in the engineering plan (maximum fee)
(Regulation 11) Supervision of works	S	Exempt	per application	2.5% of the estimated cost of construction of the works (maximum fee)	2.5% of the estimated cost of construction of the works (maximum fee)
Administration					10-00
Copies of planning permits	С	Taxable	per application	130.00	135.00
Retrieval of file(s) from offsite storage (2015 and earlier)	С	Taxable	per application	65.00	67.00
Inspection fees (second and subsequent)	С	Taxable	per application	165.00	170.00
Condition plan approval fee (second and subsequent)	С	Taxable	per application	130.00	135.00
Plan folding fee (A3 and per 10 sheets)	С	Taxable	per A1 plan	4.00	4.00
Plan folding fee (per sheet and including anything other than A3 and A4)	С	Taxable	every 10 pages of A3 plans	4.00	4.00
Digitisation fee (A3 and A4 only)	С	Taxable	per submission	55.00	57.00
Digitisation fee (including anything other than A3 and A4)	С	Taxable	per submission	110.00	114.00
Bond or guarantee administration fee	С	GST N/A	per application	540.00	560.00
Preparation of a Section 173 Agreement	С	Taxable	per request	1,000.00	1,100.00
Peer review of Section 173 Agreements not prepared by Council - Administration fee (in				220.00	230.00
addition to fees charged by Council's solicitor)	С	Taxable	per request	Outsource to Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee	Outsource to Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee
solicitor) Building Services (BPi)	С	Taxable	per request	Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus	solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus
solicitor)	С	Taxable	per request	Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus	solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus
Building Services (BPi) Administration Copy of plans/documentation (residential)	C	Taxable	per property	Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee	solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee 116.40
Building Services (BPi) Administration Copy of plans/documentation (residential) Copy of plans/documents (commercial)	C C	Taxable Exempt	per property per property	Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee 113.00 232.00	solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee 116.40 238.95
Building Services (BPi) Administration Copy of plans/documentation (residential)	C	Taxable	per property	Council solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee	solicitor - charge costs as per invoice plus administration fee 116.40

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Building enquiry/information fees	S	Exempt	per property	46.10	46.09 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Report & consent	S	Exempt	per property	283.35	283.36 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Consent & report section 29a	S	Exempt	per property	85.20	85.20 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Dispensation of Building Interim Regulations 2017 for siting or miscellaneous buildings e.g Veranda fence at intersections masts etc.	S	Exempt	per property	283.35	283.36 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Lodgement fees	S	Exempt	per permit	121.90	121.90 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Property enquiries form 10	S	Exempt	per property	46.10	46.09 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Property enquiries - with building inspection dates	s	Exempt	per property	46.10	46.09 Statutory fees set by state government in July
Domestic Minor Building Works (Up to \$ 10,000 value of work and within Metro area)	7				
Demolitions (maximum 1 inspection)	С	Taxable	per permit	575.00	592.25 Commercial fees incresed by 3% across all categories
Sheds, verandas, pergolas, carports, timber decks, (maximum 2 inspections)	С	Taxable	per permit	550.00	566.50
Dwelling - Additions / Alterations		Toyohla	nor norm:	900 00	924.00
Up to 19,999 owner builder 20,000 to 99,999 owner builder	C	Taxable Taxable	per permit per permit	800.00 1,180.00	824.00 1,215.40
100,000 to 99,999 owner builder	C	Taxable	per permit	1,630.00	1,678.90
160,000 to 199,999 owner builder	C	Taxable	per permit	2,210.00	2,276.30
200,000 to 299,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,550.00	2,626.50
300,000 to 399,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,880.00	2,966.40
400,000 to 499,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	3,220.00	3,316.60
500,000 to 599,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	3,820.00	3,934.60
Up to 19,999 builder 20,000 to 99,999 builder	C	Taxable Taxable	per permit per permit	670.00 990.00	690.10 1,019.70
100,000 to 99,999 builder	C	Taxable	per permit	1,370.00	1,411.10
160,000 to 199,999 builder	C	Taxable	per permit	1,840.00	1,895.20
200,000 to 299,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,120.00	2,183.60
300,000 to 399,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,400.00	2,472.00
400,000 to 499,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,770.00	2,853.10
500,000 to 599,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	3,180.00	3,275.40

	Budget			Budget	Budget
	2020/21	Budget	Budget	2019/20	2020/21
Fees and Charges		2020/21	2020/21	Fees	Fees
	Fee	GST	Freq	&	&
	type			Charges	Charges
Dwelling - New					
Up to 199,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	1,600.00	1,648.00
Up to 299,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	1,730.00	1,781.90
Up to 399,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,050.00	2,111.50
Up to 499,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,245.00	2,312.35
Up to 599,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,430.00	2,502.90
Up to 699,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,750.00	2,832.50
Up to 799,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	3,310.00	3,409.30
Up to 899,999 builder	С	Taxable	per permit	3,940.00	4,058.20
Up to 999,999 builder Up to 199,999 owner builder	C	Taxable Taxable	per permit	4,500.00 1,910.00	4,635.00 1,967.30
Up to 299,999 owner builder	C	Taxable	per permit	2,080.00	2,142.40
Up to 399,999 owner builder	C	Taxable	per permit per permit	2,460.00	2,533.80
Up to 499,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	2,680.00	2,760.40
				Quote by building	Quote by building
Up to 599,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	surveyor	surveyor
Up to 699,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	Quote by building surveyor	Quote by building surveyor
Up to 799,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	Quote by building surveyor	Quote by building surveyor
	•	T 11		Quote by building	Quote by building
Up to 899,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	surveyor	surveyor
Up to 999,999 owner builder	С	Taxable	per permit	Quote by building	Quote by building
Other				surveyor	surveyor
Swimming pools	С	Taxable	per permit	1,050.00	1,100.00
Swimming pool fencing advice (to be paid					
prior to booking inspection.)	С	Taxable	per permit	220.00	250.00
Bushfire assessment (to be paid prior to booking inspection.)	С	Taxable	per permit	330.00	350.00
Works greater than \$ 100,000 value	С	Taxable	per permit	550.00	550.00
Building permit time extension	С	Taxable	per permit	350.00	350.00
Other Constructions					
Unit development	С	Taxable	per permit	Quote by building surveyor	Quote by building surveyor
Commercial buildings	С	Taxable	per permit	Quote by building	Quote by building
Environment & Place				surveyor	surveyor
Environment					
Publications					
Significant tree study	С	Taxable	per item	46.00	46.00
City Futures					
Heritage Places Study					
Colour	С	Exempt	per item	425.00	425.00
Black & white	С	Exempt	per item	128.00	128.00
Heidelberg structure plan (colour only)	С	Exempt	per item	64.00	64.00
Heidelberg precincts plan (colour only)	С	Exempt	per item	64.00	64.00
Summary brochure of Heidelberg structure plan (colour only)	С	Exempt	per item	37.00	37.00
Greensborough structure plan	С	Exempt	per item	37.00	37.00
Housing strategy	С	Exempt	per item	53.50	53.50
Housing background report	С	Exempt	per item	39.00	39.00
Housing issues paper	С	Exempt	per item	39.00	39.00
Beaumont estate heritage guidelines (black & white only)	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
Beauview estate heritage guidelines (black & white only)	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
Glenard estate heritage guidelines (black &	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
white only) Ivanhoe views heritage guidelines (black &	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
white only)			Po. 10111		_,,,,,,

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Marshall street estate heritage guidelines (black & white only)	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
Mount Eagle estate heritage guidelines (black & white only)	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
Warringal estate heritage guidelines (black & white only)	С	Exempt	per item	27.00	27.00
Bell street mall master plan	С	Exempt	per item	36.00	36.00
Planning Scheme Amendment Fees					
Regulation 6(1) to consider a request	S	Exempt	per request	2,871.60	2,871.60
Regulation 6(2)(i) to consider up to and including 10 submissions	S	Exempt	per defined number of submissions	14,232.70	14,232.70
Regulation 6(2)(ii) to consider 11 to (and including) 20 submissions	S	Exempt	per defined number of submissions	28,437.60	28,437.60
Regulation 6(2)(iii) to consider submissions that exceed 20	S	Exempt	per defined number of submissions	38,014.40	38,014.40
Regulation 6(3) to adopt	S	Exempt	per request	453.10	453.10
Regulation 6(4) to request approval	S	Exempt	per request	453.10	453.10
Regulation 9 for a combined permit application and planning scheme amendment	S	Exempt	per application/ request	Variable	Variable
Publications					
Local Area Traffic Management Strategy	С	Exempt	per item	31.00	31.00
Neighbourhood character strategy (full set of brochures).	С	Exempt	per item	31.00	31.00
Municipal Laws Administration					
Infringement debt collection fees	С	Exempt	per infringement	25.00	25.00
Animal Management - Local Law and Domestic Animals Act 1994		ļ			
Animal business registration application	С	Exempt	per premises	205.00	206.00
Registration full fee dogs + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	117.00	118.00
Registration reduced fee category dogs + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	39.00	40.00
Registration fee puppy under 6 months microchipped + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	39.00	40.00
Registration fee for dogs registered prior to 11 April 2013, microchipped or desexed + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	39.00	40.00
Registration fee restricted, declared dangerous or menacing dogs + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	120.00	125.00
State government levy dogs	S	Exempt	per year	4.00	5.00
Replacement registration tag	С	Exempt	as required	6.00	6.00
Transfer of registration from another Municipality	С	Exempt	as required	6.00	6.00
Registration full fee cats + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	99.00	100.00
Registration reduced fee category cats + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	33.00	34.00
Registration fee kitten under 6 months microchipped + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	33.00	34.00
Registration fee for cats registered prior to 11 April 2013, microchipped or desexed + state levy below	С	Exempt	per year	33.00	34.00
State Government levy cats	S	Exempt	per year	4.00	5.00
Inspection of animal record	С	Exempt	per record	30.00	30.00

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Keeping of animals (more than prescribed number)	С	Exempt	per year	50.00	51.00
Voluntary foster care registration permit	С	Exempt	per year	10.00	10.00
Pet registration for a foster animal - Dog	C&S	Exempt	per year	5.00	5.00
Pet registration for a foster animal	C&S	Exempt	per year	3.00	3.00
State Government Levy Domestic Animal	S				21.00
Businesses	5	Exempt	per year	20.00	21.00
Filming Fees					
Filming application fee	С	Exempt	per request	160.00	160.00
Filming/Commercial Photography - full day (first day)	С	Exempt	per day	750.00	750.00
Filming/Commercial Photography - full day (subsequent days)	С	Exempt	per day	375.00	375.00
Filming/Commercial Photography - half day (first day)	С	Exempt	per half day	375.00	375.00
Filming/Commercial Photography - half day (subsequent days)	С	Exempt	per half day	187.50	187.50
Essential Vehicles and Crew Parking Permits - first day (Cost per 8 bays)	С	Exempt	per day per 8 bays	150.00	150.00
Essential Vehicles and Crew Parking Permits - subequent days (Cost per 8 bays)	С	Exempt	per pay per 8 bays	80.00	80.00
Filming inspection (Monday -Friday)	С	Exempt	per inspection	140.00	140.00
Filming inspection (Weekend)	С	Exempt	per inspection	370.00	370.00
Unit Base Fee - per day (if applicable)	С	Exempt	per day	500.00	500.00
Local Law Permits				Т	
Unless otherwise stated local law permits	С	Exempt	per annum	175.00	180.00
Chairs and tables	С	Exempt	per annum	220.00	225.00
Signs and "A" boards	C	Exempt	per annum	200.00	205.00
Goods on footpaths	C	Exempt	per annum	270.00 585.00	280.00 590.00
Real estate advertising portable signs Busking per day	C	Exempt Exempt	per annum per day	30.00	30.00
Itinerant traders per day	C	Exempt	per day	1,460.00	1,460.00
Approved charity bin site	C	Exempt	per annum	185.00	185.00
Burning off per event	C	Exempt	per event	155.00	160.00
Skips beyond size/time per site	С	Exempt	per wk or part thereof	150.00	155.00
Shipping containers / pods	С	Exempt	per container	190.00	195.00
Occupation permit application fee on Council land (plant and equipment)	С	Exempt	each	80.00	82.00
Occupation permit inspection fee during business hours	С	Exempt	per inspection	140.00	145.00
Occupation permit inspection fee out of hours	С	Exempt	per inspection	370.00	375.00
Occupation permit application fee on Council land (hoarding)	С	Exempt	each	80.00	82.00
Occupation rates	С	Exempt	Sq Meters per week	6.50	7.00
Occupation permit Inspection fee during business hours	С	Exempt	per inspection	140.00	145.00
Occupation permit Inspection fee out of hours - weekend rates	С	Exempt	per inspection	550.00	550.00
Miscellaneous permits & costs per event	С	Exempt	per event	155.00	158.00
Park Access fee	С	Exempt	Per Access	150.00	155.00
Storage of building materials	С	Exempt	per permit	Permit \$255 + Sq.mtrs x no of wks x \$85	Permit \$255 + Sq.mtrs x no of wks x \$90
Camping/caravan permits per month (over 3 months)	С	Exempt	per month	180.00	180.00
Reserved Parking Fees	С	Exempt	Per bay	10.00	10.00

	Budget			Budget	Budget	
	2020/21	Budget	Budget	2019/20	2020/21	
Fees and Charges		2020/21	2020/21	Fees	Fees	
	Fee	GST	Freq	&	&	
	type			Charges	Charges	
Works permit during business hours	С	Exempt	per day	80.00	80.00	
Works permit out of hours	С	Exempt	per day	150.00	150.00	
Occupation permit fee	С	Exempt	each	155.00	160.00	
Parking Management and Traffic Infringements						
Parking meter fees	С	Taxable	per day	Up to \$16.00	Up to \$16.00	
Parking fees per hour	С	Taxable	per hr	up to \$5.00	up to \$5.00	
Resident schemes/second permit	С	Exempt	per annum	30.00	30.00	
First visitor permit	С	Exempt	per annum	45.00	45.00	
First visitor permit (concession)	С	Exempt	per annum	10.00	10.00	
Second visitor permit	С	Exempt	per annum	65.00	65.00	
Replacement disabled motorist permit (subject to discretion)	С	Exempt	as required	10.00	10.00	
				\$161.00 until 1st of	\$161.00 until 1st of	
(Discretionary fines) up to 0.5 penalty units	S	Exempt	per	July and will be	July and will be	
			infringement	increased by State	increased by State	
				Government	Government	
				\$81.00 and \$161.00		
(Road rules Victoria)	S	Exempt	per	until 1st of July and		
(Noda raide Viciona)	Ü	Exempt	infringement	will be increased by	_	
				State Government	State Government	
Release Fees						
Dog pound rehoming	С	Exempt	maximum (8 days) held	304.00	304.00	
Derelict vehicles & impoundment costs	Ç	Exempt	each	540.00	540.00	
Shopping trolleys	С	Exempt	each	46.00	46.00	
Trolley fitted with kart saver	С	Exempt	each	36.00	36.00	
Obstructions/A boards & impoundment costs	С	Exempt	each	195.00	195.00	
Miscellaneous small items & impoundment costs	С	Exempt	each	175.00	175.00	
Miscellaneous large items & impoundment costs	С	Exempt	each + Cost	235.00	235.00	
Corporate Services				•		
Governance & Communications						
Freedom of Information Act						
Administration						
Application fee (set by government)	S	Exempt	per application	28.90	29.60	
Documents access charge	S	Exempt	per hour	21.70	22.40	
Documents access charge	S	Exempt	per 1/4 hour	5.45	5.60	
Document search charge	S	Exempt	per hour	21.70	22.20	
Document search charge	S	Exempt	per 1/4 hour	5.45	5.50	
Non colour photocopying (A4 or part thereof)	S	Exempt	per page	0.20	0.20	
Organisational Systems						
Administration						
File Retrieval				04.00	04.00	
File retrieval - commercial offsite storage	С	Exempt	per request	84.00	84.00	
File retrieval - Council offsite storage	С	Exempt	per request	52.50	52.50	
Photocopies Black & white A4	C&S	Evomet	porposs	0.25	0.25	
Colour A4	C&S	Exempt	per page	0.25 1.10	0.25 1.10	
A3	C	Exempt	per page	1.10	1.10	
A2	C	Exempt Exempt	per page	2.50	2.50	
A1	C	Exempt	per page	4.00	4.00	
A0	C	Exempt	per page	5.00	5.00	
Finance & Procurement	<u> </u>	Lγeπhr	per page	3.00	3.00	
Administration						
Certificates						

Fees and Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fee type	Budget 2020/21 GST	Budget 2020/21 Freq	Budget 2019/20 Fees & Charges	Budget 2020/21 Fees & Charges
Urgent land information certificate processing fee	С	Taxable	per certificate	40.00In addition to the certificate fee	44.00In addition to the certificate fee
Land information certificate (set by state government)	S	Exempt	per certificate	27.00	27.00
Debt Collection					
Accounts Receivable - Legal collection fee (including Complaint)	S	Exempt	per account	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.
Accounts Receivable - Company Search	С	Taxable	per account	27.50	29.00
Accounts Receivable - Letter of Demand	С	Taxable	per account	15.00	15.50
Accounts Receivable - Field Call	С	Taxable	per account	110.00	115.00
Rates - Collection administration fee	С	Exempt	per assessment	100.00	100.00
Rates - Legal collection fee (including Complaint)	S	Exempt	per assessment	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.
Rates - Field Call	С	Taxable	per assessment	110.00	115.00
Rates - Letter of Demand	С	Taxable	per assessment	15.00	15.00
Rates - Title Search	С	Taxable	per assessment	27.50	29.00
Rates - Company Search	С	Taxable	per assessment	27.50	29.00
Rates - Mortgagee Letter	С	Taxable	per assessment	15.00	15.00
Rates - Complaint	S	Exempt	per assessment	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.
Special Rates - Legal collection fee (including Complaint)	S	Exempt	per assessment	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.
Special Rates - Field Call	С	Taxable	per assessment	110.00	115.00
Special Rates - Letter of Demand	С	Taxable	per assessment	15.00	15.00
Special Rates - Title Search	С	Taxable	per assessment	27.50	29.00
Special Rates - Company Search	С	Taxable	per assessment	27.50	29.00
Special Rates - Mortgagee Letter	С	Taxable	per assessment	15.00	15.00
Special Rates - Complaint	S	Exempt	per assessment	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.	As per Magistrates Court scale of costs.
General Fees		Tovolsta	nowing	15.00	20.00
Rate Notice Reproduction fee Accounts Receivable - Dishonoured payment	C C	Taxable Exempt	per issue per dishonour	15.00 15.00	30.00 15.50
Rates - Dishonoured payment administration	С	Exempt	per dishonour	15.00	15.50
Special Rates - Dishonoured payment administration fee	С	Exempt	per dishonour	15.00	15.50
Accounts Receivable - Dishonoured payment administration Fee - Aged Care	С	Exempt	per dishonour	5.00	5.00